GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 917
TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.02.2022

PARTNERSHIP WITH PMJAY

917. SHRI SHIVAKUMAR C. UDASI:
SHRI DEVJI M. PATEL:
SHRIMATI RANJEETA KOLI:
SHRI PRADEEP KUMAR SINGH:
SHRI NARANBHAI KACHHADIYA:
SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SINGH:
SHRI MOHANBHAI KALYANJI KUNDARIYA:
SHRI RANJEETSINGH HINDURAO NAIK NIMBALKAR:
SHRI PARBATBHAI SAVABHAI PATEL:
SHRI DIPSINH SHANKARSINH RATHOD:
SHRI SUDHAKAR TUKARAM SHRANGARE:
SHRI SUMEDHANAND SARASWATI:
SHRI BALAK NATH:

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a)whether the ESIC has initiated partnership with the Pradhan Mantri Jan
Arogya Yojana (PMJAY) to provide medical care to its beneficiaries in
certain designated districts in various States of the Country;

(b)if so, the details thereof, State-wise and specially in Jalore Sirohi and
other districts in Rajasthan, Karnataka, Bihar, Amreli, Banaskantha
and other districts in Gujarat, Jharkhand and Maharashtra; and

(c)the time by which this facility is likely to be available to beneficiaries
all over the country?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI)

(a) to (c): Yes, Sir. Employees’ State Insurance Corporation (ESIC) has
collaborated with Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (PMJAY) in 157
districts of the country for providing cashless medical services to its
beneficiaries. The details are at Annexure.

Collaboration of ESIC with PMJAY is an ongoing process and
depends upon availability of ESI medical facilities and Insured Person (IP)
coverage in that area.
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.917 FOR ANSWER ON 07.02.2022 REGARDING
PARTNERSHIP WITH PMJAY .

State-wise details of the districts covered under Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (PMJAY)

Sr.No. | State Districts covered

1. Assam Biswanath, Chirang, Lakhimpur, Majuli, Sibsagar, and
Udalguri (06)

2. Chhattisgarh Balod, Baloda Bazar, Balrampur, Bastar, Bemetara, Bijapur,
Bilaspur, Dantewada, Dhamtari, Durg, Gariaband, Janjgir-
Champa, Jashpur, Kabirdham, Kanker, Kondagaon, Koriya,
Mahasamund, Mungeli, Narayanpur, Raigarh, Rajnandgaon,
Sukma, Surajpur, Gaurella-Pendra-Marwahi, and Surguja (26)

3. Jammu & Kashmir Anantnag, Bandipore, Baramula, Doda, Ganderbal, Kishtwar,
Kulgam, Kupwara, Poonch, Rajauri, Ramban, and Shopian (12)

4, Ladakh Kargil, and Leh (02)

5. Jharkhand Chatra, Dumka, Garhwa, Godda, Gumla, Jamtara, Khunti,
Latehar, Lohardaga, Pakaur, Palamu, Pashchimi, Singhbhum,
and Simdega (13)

6. Karnataka Bidar, Chickmagloor, Chikballapur, and Kodagu (04)

7. Madhya Pradesh Agar, Alirajpur, Anuppur, Ashok Nagar, Balaghat, Barwani,
Betul, Bhind, Bhopal, Burhanpur, Chhatarpur, Chhindwara,
Damoh, Datia, Dewas, Dhar, Dindori, Guna, Gwalior, Harda,
Hoshangabad, Jabalpur, Jhabua, Katni, Khandwa (East Nimar),
Khargone (West Nimar), Mandla, Mandsaur, Morena,
Narsinghpur, Neemuch, Panna, Raisen, Rajgarh, Ratlam, Rewa,
Sagar, Satna, Sehore, Seoni, Shahdol, Shajapur, Sheopur,
Shivpuri, Sidhi, Singrauli, Tikamgarh, Ujjain, Umaria, and
Vidisha (50)

8. Maharashtra Ahmednagar, Akola, Amrawati, Aurangabad, Beed, Bhandara,
Buldhana, Chandrapur, Dhule, Gondia, Hingoli, Jalgaon, Jalna,
Latur, Mumbai Suburban, Nagpur, Nanded, Nandurbar, Nashik,
Osmanabad, Palghar, Parbhani, Raigad, Ratnagiri, Sangli,
Satara, Sindhudurg, Solapur, Thane, Wardha, Washim,
Yavatmal, and Gadchiroli (33)

9. Manipur Imphal East (01)

10. Nagaland Mokokchung (01)

11. Rajasthan Baran, Churu, Jalore, Karauli, and Pratapgarh (05)

12. Tripura Dhalai, Gomati, North Tripura, and Sipahijala (04)
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